
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

187-37 (COR)

Roy A. B. Quinata Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its Thirty-fifth (35th)
Year Anniversary; and commending Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam’s
community and their excellence in promoting commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam’s economy, and
bringing people together.

9/12/23
11:02 a.m.

9/17/23
4:15 p.m.

9/14/23
10:30 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
9/14/2023 2:47 PM
















