I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Roy A. B. Quinata	Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its Thirty-fifth (35th)	9/12/23	9/17/23	9/14/23					
187-37 (COR)		Year Anniversary; and commending Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam's community and their excellence in promoting commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam's economy, and bringing people together.		4:15 p.m.	10:30 a.m.					

Resolution No. 187-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Roy A. B. Quinata

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. nanne Brow Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William A. Parkinson William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Tattague Therese M. Terlaje



Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its Thirty-fifth (35th) Year Anniversary; and commending Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam's community and their excellence in promoting commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam's economy, and bringing people together.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Micronesia Mall commenced operations on August 8, 1988, under the stewardship of the Goodwind Development Corporation; and it proudly stands as the largest shopping center in the Mariana Islands, offering a wide array of retail options and amenities; and

WHEREAS, the Micronesia Mall has been a strong advocate for both local and national businesses, boasting an impressive ninety-five percent (95%) occupancy rate for its tenants; and serving as a premier shopping destination, the mall attracts an average of four thousand five hundred (4,500) shoppers daily, thereby fostering the growth of the businesses it houses; and

WHEREAS, Goodwind Development has consistently fostered community engagement through a multitude of activities held at the Micronesia Mall; and these activities include shopping events, giveaways, sports competitions, conventions, and entertainment offerings; and

WHEREAS, throughout Guam's challenging times, the Micronesia Mall has consistently and resolutely stood by the people of Guam, showcasing an unwavering dedication to the community; and their unwavering support has been a testament to their commitment and a source of strength for the people they serve; and

WHEREAS, amidst the COVID-19 pandemic, the Micronesia Mall had displayed its commitment to the community's welfare by transforming vacant shop spaces into vaccination centers, even in the face of reduced business activity. With the dedicated efforts of four hundred (400) volunteers and trained professionals, the mall effectively administered thousands of vaccines, significantly bolstering the safety of Guam and its residents; and

WHEREAS, in May 2023, Guam faced the destructive force of Typhoon Mawar. Despite the devastation, the Micronesia Mall wasted no time in reopening Payless Supermarkets and some restaurants, and providing essential resources for the local community's recovery. During this challenging period of recovery, the mall played a crucial role by offering sustenance, shelter, and electricity, while also fostering a sense of unity among the community; and

WHEREAS, Micronesia Mall is also committed to fostering the physical well-being of the community by offering complimentary fitness classes; and their goal is to inspire individuals to embrace a healthy and active lifestyle, making a positive impact on their lives; and

WHEREAS, Micronesia Mall will celebrate its Thirty-fifth (35th) Year anniversary on September 20, 2023, with a vibrant 3.5-mile glow run, showcasing its dedication to fostering a healthy and joyful community; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its Thirty-Fifth (35th) Year Anniversary; and commend Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam's community and their excellence in promoting commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam's economy, and bringing people together; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Goodwind Development Corporation; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hågan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN ON THE 14TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BARNETT Acting Legislative Secretary

1

PAWA

नो के ज

Din

1

MERET ! PMO

Din

প্ৰাক্তান

PATTO

ने ने कर

Min

MAN THE

PAII

Din

ed-Earl DATE A

Contract

क्षेत्रकार्

Dan

ले जो उन्हें

Dan's

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 187-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Roy A. B. Quinata

Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its Thirty-fifth (35th) Year Anniversary; and commending Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam's community and their excellence in promoting commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam's economy, and bringing people together.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the Micronesia Mall commenced operations on August 8, 1988,
- 4 under the stewardship of the Goodwind Development Corporation; and it proudly

stands as the largest shopping center in the Mariana Islands, offering a wide array of retail options and amenities; and

WHEREAS, the Micronesia Mall has been a strong advocate for both local and national businesses, boasting an impressive ninety-five percent (95%) occupancy rate for its tenants; and serving as a premier shopping destination, the mall attracts an average of four thousand five hundred (4,500) shoppers daily, thereby fostering the growth of the businesses it houses; and

WHEREAS, Goodwind Development has consistently fostered community engagement through a multitude of activities held at the Micronesia Mall; and these activities include shopping events, giveaways, sports competitions, conventions, and entertainment offerings; and

WHEREAS, throughout Guam's challenging times, the Micronesia Mall has consistently and resolutely stood by the people of Guam, showcasing an unwavering dedication to the community; and their unwavering support has been a testament to their commitment and a source of strength for the people they serve; and

WHEREAS, amidst the COVID-19 pandemic, the Micronesia Mall had displayed its commitment to the community's welfare by transforming vacant shop spaces into vaccination centers, even in the face of reduced business activity. With the dedicated efforts of four hundred (400) volunteers and trained professionals, the mall effectively administered thousands of vaccines, significantly bolstering the safety of Guam and its residents; and

WHEREAS, in May 2023, Guam faced the destructive force of Typhoon Mawar. 1 Despite the devastation, the Micronesia Mall wasted no time in reopening Payless 2 3 Supermarkets and some restaurants, and providing essential resources for the local community's recovery. During this challenging period of recovery, the mall played a 4 5 crucial role by offering sustenance, shelter, and electricity, while also fostering a sense 6 of unity among the community; and 7 WHEREAS, Micronesia Mall is also committed to fostering the physical well-8 being of the community by offering complimentary fitness classes; and their goal is to 9 inspire individuals to embrace a healthy and active lifestyle, making a positive impact 10 on their lives; and WHEREAS, Micronesia Mall will celebrate its Thirty-fifth (35th) Year 11 12 anniversary on September 20, 2023, with a vibrant 3.5-mile glow run, showcasing its dedication to fostering a healthy and joyful community; now therefore, be it 13 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na 14 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 15 16 of Guam, recognize and congratulate the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its 17 Thirty-Fifth (35th) Year Anniversary; and commend Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam's community and their excellence in promoting 18 19 commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam's economy, and bringing people 20 together; and be it further 21 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 22

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to Goodwind Development Corporation; and to the
- 2 Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE $14^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BARNETT
Acting Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 187-37 (COR) – Roy A. B. Quinata. – "Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its Thirty-fifth (35th) Year Anniversary; and commending Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam's community and their excellence in promoting commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam's economy, and bringing people together."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	EVOTE	9/13/23	✓		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	EVOTE	9/13/23	✓		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	EVOTE	9/13/23	√		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	EVOTE	9/13/23	V		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	RO	9/13/23	V		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	EVOTE	9/14/23	V		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	EVOTE	9/13/23	V		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	EVOTE	9/13/23	V		
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	EVOTE	9/13/23	V		
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member	EVOTE	9/14/23	/		
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	EVOTE	9/13/23	V		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Fayel By Const.					
Staff Contact Person: RennaeV C. Meno					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 11 Certified Returned Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitague					
Date: September 14, 2023 at 10:30 a.m.					
Notes:					

September 13, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To: All Members of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

From: Senator Roy A. B. Quinata

Subject: Notice of Presentation - Resolution No. 187-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me on Sunday, September 17, 2023, at 4:15 p.m. at the Micronesia Mall - Main Entrance, Dededo in presenting Resolution No. 187-37 (COR) - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Micronesia Mall on the celebration of its Thirty-fifth (35th) Year Anniversary; and commending Goodwind Development Corporation for their services to Guam's community and their excellence in promoting commerce, contributing to the growth of Guam's economy, and bringing people together."

I look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'